




CITY OF PLATTSBURGH

COUNCIL BUDGET 1/2/2025

SUMMARY OF 2025 OPERATING BUDGET BY FUNDS

(A) (C-B) (C-P) (F) (G) (L) (V)

TOTAL GENERAL RECREATION PARKING WATER SEWER LIBRARY DEBT SERVICE MUN. ELEC.

FUND COMPLEX LOT FUND FUND FUND FUND ENTERPRISE

APPROPRIATIONS:

   Legislative $64,050 $64,050

   Judicial 138,750 138,750

   Executive 250,661 250,661

   Finance 653,416 653,416

   Staff 495,838 495,838

   Shared Services 615,369 615,369

   Special Items 389,211 233,807 $31,643 $31,870 $76,097 $15,794

   Public Safety 8,660,576 8,660,576

   Public Works 1,647,731 1,432,996 $214,735

   Economic Assistance 614,485 614,485

   Culture & Recreation 1,075,186 0 406,776 668,410

   Home & Community Service 29,352,878 978,959 2,121,210 5,364,806 $20,887,903

   Employee Benefits 13,458,721 9,118,491 93,585 46,786 808,245 1,322,060 280,887 1,788,667

   Inter-Fund Transfers 5,872,205 3,678,421 118,326 64,321 1,463,831 542,592 4,714

   Debt Service 4,715,356 $4,081,227 634,129

   Trsfr Fund Balance 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS: $68,004,435 $26,935,820 $650,330 $325,842 $4,425,156 $7,305,555 $969,805 $4,081,227 $23,310,699



CITY OF PLATTSBURGH

COUNCIL BUDGET 1/2/2025

SUMMARY OF 2025 OPERATING BUDGET BY FUNDS

(A) (C-B) (C-P) (F) (G) (L) (V)

TOTAL GENERAL RECREATION PARKING WATER SEWER LIBRARY DEBT SERVICE MUN. ELEC.

FUND COMPLEX LOT FUND FUND FUND FUND ENTERPRISE

LESS:  Estimated Revenue Other

       Than Property Tax

   Real Property Tax Items $227,286 $227,286

   Non-Property Tax Items 5,553,819 5,553,819

   Departmental Fees 50,030 50,030

   Public Safety Fees 194,370 194,370

   Health 1,170,000 1,170,000

   Transportation 17,000 17,000

   Culture & Recreation 199,800 3,300 $196,500

   Home & Community Service 33,509,861 707,750 $3,773,611 $5,670,500 $23,358,000

   Use of Money & Property 1,177,326 475,800 30,100 $21,600 85,095 541,350 $23,381

   Licenses & Permits 421,975 316,975 105,000

   Fines & Forfeitures 253,800 193,600 60,000 200

   Minor Sales, Comp Loss, Misc 109,500 83,000 0 0 0 26,500

   Inter-Governmental Charges 1,541,583 0 404,500 1,136,883 200

   Inter-Fund Revenues 6,400,503 2,138,326 161,950 19,000 4,081,227

   State Aid 3,197,137 3,091,380  105,757

   Federal Aid 834,619 810,516 24,103

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES: 54,858,610 15,033,152 226,600 186,600 4,425,156 7,367,733 180,141 4,081,227 23,358,000

   Appropriated/(Surplus) Fund Balances (62,178) 0 (62,178) 0 0

   Special Assessments-Parking Lot 85,010 . 85,010

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES &

                 RESOURCES $54,881,442 $15,033,152 $226,600 $271,610 $4,425,156 $7,305,555 $180,141 $4,081,227 $23,358,000

Add: Available system upgrade funds 109,479 $0 $62,178 47,301

Ded: Inter-fund support transfers from tax levy 1,267,626 (1,267,626) 423,730 54,232 789,664

TOTAL REVENUES: $68,113,914 26,935,820 $650,330 $325,842 $4,425,156 $7,367,733 $969,805 $4,081,227 $23,358,000

CITY TAX LEVY - allocated by fund $11,902,668 $10,635,042 $423,730 $54,232 $789,664

     

COUNTY TAX LEVY $5,111,547

SUMMARY OF GENERAL PROPERTY TAX RATES

PER $1,000 OF ASSESSED VALUATION

2025 2024

General City Tax Rate $9.231520 $9.974746 ($0.743226) -7.451%

County Tax Rate $3.966956 $4.273494 ($0.306538) -7.173%

Total Property Tax Rate $13.198476 $14.248240 ($1.049764) -7.368%

City Taxable Value $1,289,350,798 $1,215,203,861 $74,146,937 6.102%

County Taxable Value $1,288,531,383 $1,214,468,306 $74,063,077 6.098%

Increase









NYS - Real Property System RPS960/V04/L002

County of Clinton

City of Plattsburgh - 0913

File Totals - 2024 - Prior Year File

Roll Section Town Summary

Land
Assessed Value

Total
Assessed Value

-------------------------------------------------------- Taxable Value --------------------------------------------------------

R/S # ParcelsName County Town/City School Village

1,341,822,639159,863,960 1,266,899,225 1,267,718,640 1,283,963,1004,9281 Taxable 0

11,426,0120 11,426,012 11,426,012 11,426,01275 Special Franch. 0

7,237,41879,800 7,237,418 7,237,418 7,237,418146 Utility 0

2,968,7280 2,968,728 2,968,728 2,968,72817 Ceiling RR 0

500,414,65026,105,900 0 0 01808 Wholly Exmpt 0

5,130 186,049,660 1,863,869,447 1,288,531,383 1,289,350,798 1,305,595,258 0City Totals:

Page 1 of 1 Date/Time - 8/30/2024 11:48:50



NYS - Real Property System RPS960/V04/L002File Totals - 2024 - Prior Year File

Special District Town SummaryCounty of Clinton

City of Plattsburgh - 0913

Code Name Ext CC/OM # Parcels Taxable Value

38 39,286.89OT001 Omitted Tax-City MT

42 17,336.82OT002 Omitted Tax-County MT

38 37,128.91OT003 Omitted Tax-School MT

111 10,683.35PK001 Plattsburgh parking1 UN

12 6,925.85PK003 Oval parking build MT

8 6,574.13PK004 Oval parking demand MT

Page 1 of 1 Date/Time - 8/30/2024 11:48:50



0913 Total taxable 

Roll Change in Fiscal Tax Change in % change Change in 
Year City Total Taxable % change Year Rate/1000 tax rate tax rate Levy levy % change MAYOR

1989 $339,959,199 1990 7.113999 $2,418,469 C. Rennell
1990 $482,454,491 $142,495,292 41.92% 1991 5.486888 -1.627111 -22.87% $2,647,174 $228,704 9.46% C. Rabideau
1991 $487,721,844 $5,267,353 1.09% 1992 5.833803 0.346915 6.32% $2,845,273 $198,099 7.48% C. Rabideau
1992 $490,305,561 $2,583,717 0.53% 1993 6.024902 0.191099 3.28% $2,954,043 $108,770 3.82% C. Rabideau
1993 $489,376,162 -$929,399 -0.19% 1994 6.218198 0.193296 3.21% $3,043,038 $88,995 3.01% C. Rabideau
1994 $490,813,858 $1,437,696 0.29% 1995 6.217888 -0.00031 0.00% $3,051,826 $8,788 0.29% C. Rabideau
1995 $494,490,778 $3,676,920 0.75% 1996 6.081071 -0.136817 -2.20% $3,007,034 -$44,792 -1.47% C. Rabideau
1996 $529,966,980 $35,476,202 7.17% 1997 5.375693 -0.705378 -11.60% $2,848,940 -$158,094 -5.26% C. Rabideau
1997 $528,035,598 -$1,931,382 -0.36% 1998 5.293938 -0.081755 -1.52% $2,795,388 -$53,552 -1.88% C. Rabideau
1998 $517,413,618 -$10,621,980 -2.01% 1999 5.498652 0.204714 3.87% $2,845,077 $49,690 1.78% C. Rabideau
1999 $518,511,542 $1,097,924 0.21% 2000 5.212121 -0.286531 -5.21% $2,702,545 -$142,533 -5.01% C. Rabideau
2000 $521,725,100 $3,213,558 0.62% 2001 5.293938 0.081817 1.57% $2,761,980 $59,435 2.20% Dan Stewart
2001 $542,368,738 $20,643,638 3.96% 2002 7.287316 1.993378 37.65% $3,952,412 $1,190,432 43.10% Dan Stewart
2002 $551,096,659 $8,727,921 1.61% 2003 7.542372 0.255056 3.50% $4,156,576 $204,164 5.17% Dan Stewart
2003 $581,080,153 $29,983,494 5.44% 2004 8.187947 0.645575 8.56% $4,757,853 $601,277 14.47% Dan Stewart
2004 $646,281,618 $65,201,465 11.22% 2005 7.471992 -0.715955 -8.74% $4,829,011 $71,158 1.50% Dan Stewart
2005 $664,580,903 $18,299,285 2.83% 2006 9.789288 2.317296 31.01% $6,505,774 $1,676,763 34.72% Dan Stewart
2006 $729,676,795 $65,095,892 9.80% 2007 10.207053 0.417765 4.27% $7,447,850 $942,076 14.48% Jack Stewart
2007 $809,017,805 $79,341,010 10.87% 2008 9.96048412 -0.246569 -2.42% $8,058,209 $610,359 8.20% Don Kasprzak
2008 $834,340,085 $25,322,280 3.13% 2009 10.20000 0.239516 2.40% $8,510,269 $452,060 5.61% Don Kasprzak
2009 $855,139,937 $20,799,852 2.49% 2010 10.20000 0.00000 0.00% $8,722,428 $212,159 2.49% Don Kasprzak
2010 $873,189,337 $18,049,400 2.11% 2011 10.40000 0.20000 1.96% $9,081,169 $358,741 4.11% Don Kasprzak
2011 $882,011,196 $8,821,859 1.01% 2012 10.40000 0.00000 0.00% $9,172,916 $91,747 1.01% Don Kasprzak
2012 $897,399,118 $15,387,922 1.74% 2013 10.75721 0.35721 3.43% $9,653,509 $480,593 5.24% Don Kasprzak
2013 $932,314,802 $34,915,684 3.89% 2014 10.59422 -0.16298 -1.52% $9,877,152 $223,643 2.32% Don Kasprzak
2014 $930,597,730 -$1,717,072 -0.18% 2015 10.77935 0.18512 1.75% $10,031,236 $154,084 1.56% James Calnon
2015 $927,957,903 -$2,639,827 -0.28% 2016 11.01433 0.23499 2.18% $10,220,838 $189,602 1.89% James Calnon
2016 $934,673,151 $6,715,248 0.72% 2017 11.66425 0.64992 5.90% $10,902,264 $681,426 6.67% Colin Read
2017 $948,718,535 $14,045,384 1.50% 2018 11.99148 0.32723 2.81% $11,376,542 $474,278 4.35% Colin Read
2018 $953,142,286 $4,423,751 0.47% 2019 12.20319 0.21171 1.77% $11,631,377 $254,835 2.24% Colin Read
2019 $989,869,458 $36,727,172 3.85% 2020 11.65164 -0.55155 -4.52% $11,533,602 -$97,775 -0.84% Colin Read
2020 $999,444,777 $9,575,319 0.97% 2021 11.37083 -0.28081 -2.41% $11,364,518 -$169,084 -1.47% C. Rosenquest
2021 $1,023,705,298 $24,260,521 2.43% 2022 11.36973 -0.00110 -0.01% $11,639,251 $274,733 2.42% C. Rosenquest
2022 $1,093,511,964 $69,806,666 6.82% 2023 10.86105 -0.50868 -4.47% $11,876,690 $237,439 2.04% C. Rosenquest
2023 $1,215,203,861 $121,691,897 11.13% 2024 9.97475 -0.88631 -8.16% $12,121,349 $244,659 2.06% C. Rosenquest
2024 $1,289,350,798 $74,146,937 6.10% 2025 9.231520 -0.74323 -7.45% $11,902,668 -$218,681 -1.80% W. Hughes
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